Lassa fever in Benin: description of the 2014 and 2016 epidemics and genetic
characterization of a new Lassa virus
Anges Yadouletona*, Caroline Picardb*, Toni Riegerc, Frederic Lokod, Daniel Cadarc, Emile Cossi Kouthone,
Emmanuel Obolli Jobf, Honoré Bankoléd, Lisa Oestereichc, Fernand Gbaguidig, Meike Pahlmanc, Beate Becker-
Ziajac, Alexandra Journeauxb, Delphine Pannetierh, Stéphane Mély h, Stéphanie Mundweilerh,
Damien Thomash, Leon Kohossii, Raoul Saizonoui, Clement Glele Kakaïi, Magloire Da Silvad,
Sonia Kossoubediei, André Lukusa Kakonkui, Pierre M’Peléi, Stephan Guntherc, Sylvain Baizeb and
Elisabeth Fichet-Calvet c

MT193284
MT199233
BEN-14-
26529
14-
26529
+ NA NA 23 October
2014
NA NA 2 S and L
complete
MT193285
MT199234
BEN-16-
3490
16-3490 + 16-74 + 8 January 2016 1:400 1:400 13 S complete MT193286
BEN-16081 16-11 + 16-81 + 11 January
2016
NA NA 19 S and L
complete
MT193283

NA NA 9 S complete MT193287
BEN-16-
3488
16-3488 + NA NA 13 January
2016
NA NA 8 S and L
complete
MT193288
MT199235
NA 16-3493 +a 16-73 + 13 January
2016
1:400 1:6,400 8 NA NA
NA NA NA 16-76 + 19 January
2016
1:400 NA 11 NA NA
BEN-16-22 16-22 + 16-92 − 22 January
2016
1:400 1:400 6
47
GP 1 kb MT248264
BEN-16070 16-10 + 16-70 + 23 January
2016
NA- NA 2
6
S and L
complete
MT193278
MT199227
NA NA NA 16-78 + 29 January
2016
1:400 1:1,600 7 NA NA
BEN-16-15 16-15 + NA NA 2 February
2016
NA NA 3 GP 1 kb MT248262
BEN-16071 NA NA 16-71 + 3 February
2016
NA 1:400 4 S and L
complete
MT193279
MT199228
BEN-16-16 16-16 + NA NA 5 February
2016
NA NA 0 GP 1 kb MT248263
BEN-16069 16-
14425
+ 16-69
16-91
+
−
16 February
2016
NA
1:400
1:400
1:1,600
7
22
S and L
complete
MT193277
MT199226
BEN-16082 NA NA 16-82 + 26 February
2016
NA 1:100 7 S and L
complete
MT193280
MT199229
NA NA NA 16-88 − 1 March 2016 1:100 1:1,600 4 NA NA
BEN-16090 16-
14432
- 16-90 + 12 March 2016 NA 1:400 1 S and L
complete
MT193281